STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD

The State Claims Board conducted hearings in the State Capitol, Grand Army of the Republic
Memorial Hall, Madison, Wisconsin, on September 21, 2001, upon the following claims:

Claimant Agency Amount
1. Jerome Schmudrt Transportation $7,072.20
2. Check Cashing Corporation Health and Family Services $9,983.78
3. Shirley A. Anderson Health and Family Services $1,800.00
4. Scott Rouse Revenue $1,241.00
5. Craig R. Pajan Revenue $3,229.94
6. Arthur W. Johnson Revenue $7,501.01

In addition, the following claims were considered and decided without hearings:

Claimant Agency Amount
7. Richard W. HMennecke Employe Trust Funds $5,000.00
8. Ronald P. Bristol Administration $250.00
9. Amy Merrill Corrections $100.00
10. Randall & Cindy Jaskot Revenue $303.49
11. PACE Local 7-0765 Revenue $5,326.51
12, Kenneth C. Ketterer Revenue $7,487.20
The Board Finds:
1. Jerome Schmidt of Brookfield, Wisconsin claims $7,072.20 for property damage allegedly

incurred during the Highway 33 construction project in West Bend in 1997. The claimant states that
in July 1999 the floor drain in his building backed up and he began to experience drainage problems.
The claimant believes that these problems are caused by damage to the sewer lateral leading from his
building. The claimant states that he hired plumbers to excavate the sewer lateral and found that the
pipe was damaged under the sidewalk, which had been installed as part of the construction project.
The claimant also states that, prior to the project, his sewer lateral was atrached to the old storm sewer
but that the lateral was not reconnected after the project was complete. The claimant states that,
according to a letter from the City of West Bend, a new storm sewer main was installed but the
sanitary sewer main was not affected, contrary to the assertion by DOT that a new sanitary sewer
main was installed. The claimant alleges that there is no evidence that any damage to the building
lateral was caused by his excavator as DOT alleges. He states that the lateral was excavated north of
the sidewalk, that the damage to the lateral was underneath the sidewalk, and that there was no
damage to the lateral in the area of excavation. He provides affidavits from four individuals who were
present during the excavation to support these assertions. The claimant points to the fact that DOT’s
own records show that the contractor apparently damaged the sewer lateral while installing a new
water lateral nearby and that they supposedly repaired the damage. The claimant has received no
documentation from DOT regarding the exact nature of this damage or the alleged repairs. The
claimant states that, contrary to DOT’s assertion, he never received a letter regarding the construction
project and points to the fact that DOT has been unable to produce any documentation of the letter
that was allegedly sent. The claimant believes that DOT’s contractor damaged the sewer lateral, failed
to repair the damage and did not connect the claimant’s lateral to the new storm sewer as they should
have. He requests reimbursement of $3,472.20 for his expenses to determine the cause of the drainage
problems and $3,600.00 for the estimated costs of repairing the lateral and properly connecting it to
the storm sewer.



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGE2

DOT recommends denial of this claim. DOT does not believe that the sidewalk or parking lot
construction associated with the highway project would have affected the claimant’s sewer lateral in
any way, since it was located approximately 5’ below the surface. DOT does not have any evidence to
support the claimant’s assertion that, prior to the construction project, his sewer lateral was connected
to the old storm sewer main. DOT states that the construction project involved the installation of a
new sanitary sewer main. DOT further states that, because the purpose of the claimant’s sewer lateral
is to dispose of “gray water”, it falls under the City of West Bend’s policy, which states that sewer
laterals are the responsibility of the property owner and must be connected to the sanitary sewer
main. DOT also alleges that there is evidence that the contractor hired by the claimant damaged the
lateral during the excavation. DOT states that its records show that the project contractor did damage
the claimant’s sewer lateral during installation of the nearby water lateral but that the damage was
repaired. DOT states that it sent a letter to 2ll property owners in the project area requesting that they
identify any private utilities that might be affected by the construction and that the claimant did not
reply. However, DOT could not produce a copy of the letter and states that it would have been hand
delivered to the building rather than sent to the address of the owner of the building.

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the reduced amount of $3,472.20 based on
equitable principles. The Board further concludes, under authority of s. 16.007 (6m), Stats., payment
should be made from the Department of Transportation appropriation s. 20.395 (3)(cg), Stats.

2. Check Cashing Corporation of Racine, Wisconsin claims $9,983.78 for damages related 1o
the cashing of a SSI benefir check. On August 31, 2000, Frances M. Jones presented a SSI benefit check
in the amount of $9,983.78 at the claimant business. The claimant cashed the check and was informed
on September 9 by its banl that the state had put a stop payment on the check, effective September
6", and that the check would not be honored. The claimant contacted DHES and was told by the SSI
department that the check was issued for the wrong amount and that Ms. Jones was only due a much
smaller benefit of approximately $5300. SSI also stated that Ms. Jones knew that the check was an
error and that she was not supposed to cash it. The claimant contacted the Racine Police Department
and took steps to pursue charges against Ms. Jones, however, the DA’s office felt that there was not
sufficient proof of intent to commit a crime and Ms. Jones was not charged. The claimant believes
that it is an innocent third party and that it should not pay for the state’s error. The claimant believes
that it should at least be immediately reimbursed for the amount of SSI benefits legitimately owed to
Ms. Jones.

DHFS recommends denial of this claim. Based on the Department’s information, Ms. Jones
attempted to cash the check at another business earlier that day. That check cashing business verified
the check prior to cashing it and was informed that the check was an overpayment and that a stop
payment was in place. That business declined to cash the check. Ms. Jones then apparently went to
the claimant in a second attempt to have the check cashed. An informal survey of check cashing
establishments in the Madison area shows that their policy is to verify the validity of checks the size of
this one. Based on a conversation with the Racine Police Deparument, DHFS believes that Ms. Jones
may have been personally acquainted with the staff at the claimant business, which perhaps resulted in
a lessening of their diligence in verifying the status of this unusually large check. The amount actually
due Ms. Jones was $4,283.78. SSI benefit funds may only be paid to eligible program recipients or
their representative payees, therefore, DHFS is unable to issue a check to the claimant. DHEFS believes
that the claimant should seek reimbursement from Ms. Jones, who fraudulently cashed a check for
money to which she knew she was not rightfully enutled.

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the reduced amount of $2,500.00 based on
equitable principles. The Board further concludes, under authority of s. 16.007 (ém), Stats., payment
should be made from the Department of Health and Family Services appropriation s. 20.435 (7)(ed),
Stats.



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGE3

3. Shirley A. Anderson of Milwaukee, Wisconsin claims $1,800.00 for vehicle damage allegedly
caused by a Department of Health and Family Services employee. The claimant, who also works for
DHFS, states that her vehicle was parked at her state office building in Waukesha on February 22,
2001. She had taken a state vehicle to complete her job duties and left her personal vehicle in the state
vehicle assigned space. She states that when she returned with the state vehicle on February 23, she
discovered that her van had been hit and damaged. There was another state vehicle in the parking
space adjacent to the claimant’s personal vehicle. She states that she contacted the driver of the other
state vehicle and was told by that individual that they did not hit her car. The claimant states that she
contacted the police. The claimant alleges that the height of the adjacent state vehicle’s bumper and the
damage on her vehicle was the same and that there were black marks from the state vehicle’s bumper
on her van. The claimant believes that a state employee hit her vehicle and that she should therefore
be reimbursed for the full amount of the damages. She requests reimbursement of $1800. Her
insurance deductible is $500.

The Department of Health and Family Services recommends denial of this claim. A State
Risk Management investigation determined that the state vehicle adjacent to the claimant’s car was not
the cause of the damage. Risk Management believes that the damage on the claimant’s van is not
consistent with the size and shape of the state vehicle’s bumper. The police report indicates that the
driver of the adjacent state vehicle claims to have backed the state vehicle difectly out of the stall into
an empty stall behind her and therefore could not possibly have struck the claimant’s vehicle. There
was a report from a witness who stated that she had seen this driver back the car straight out of the
stall into the stall behind her. The officer also indicated that “The damage to the van was most severe
near the rear wheel well and decreased in severity as the scrape went forward. This indicates the
strilung vehicle most likely struck the van at the wheel well and went forward. It does not appear a
vehicle backing out of the stall next to the van would have caused the damage. Another state vehicle
was also parked next to the claimant’s van that day and the driver of that vehicle indicated that she did
not strike the claimant’s vehicle and that her state car was undamaged. The Department does not
believe there is sufficient evidence as to how the vehicle was damaged to hold DHFES responsible for
the claimant’s damages.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

4, Scott Rouse of Milwaukee, Wisconsin claims $1,241.00 for overpayment of taxes. The
claimant states that he failed to file income tax returns n 1992 and 1993 because of three hospital stays.
The claimant states that his has been disabled since a stroke in 1978. He claims that his health
problems prevented him from filing his 1992 and 1993 returns. The Department garnished his wages
and intercepted tax refunds. The claimant filed the missing returns in January 2001. The claimant
apologizes that it took so long to file the returns. He believes that he should be refunded this money
since his returns show that he would not have owed any taxes for those years but would have actually
recetved refunds. He requests return of $750 garnished from his wages, the intercepted $180 in
refunds, and his $311 in refunds from 1992 and 1993.

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this claim. DOR states that this claim
involves an assessment initiated by DOR based on a federal audit of the claimant’s 1991 return and
estimated assessments based on his failure to file returns in 1992 and 1993. DOR states that a
combined assessment for all three years was issued on December 8, 1995, with a due date of 1996.
DOR startes thar 1t worked diligently to located the claimant, who moved frequently, as often as three
times in eight months. DOR records show several promises by the claimant to file returns beginning
in January 1998. DOR states that it intercepted the claimant’s 1997 and 1998 income tax refunds,
certified his wages in 1998 and again in 2000, and intercepted his 1998 sales tax rebate. DOR states that
the claimant has contacted the Department more than once a month since August 1999 but failed to
file the requested returns until January 12, 2001. Based on DOR’s calculations of the acrual liability



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGE4

for 1991 and the late filing fees and collection fees for 1992 and 1993, DOR over-collected $881.43.
DOR cites section 71.75(5), Stats., which prohibits it from refunding the amount collected on the
original assessment since no refund was claimed within the prescribed two-year time period. In
addition, DOR cites section 71.75(2), Stats., which does not allow for return of the 1992 and 1993
refunds ($120 and $99) because of the four-year statute of limitations.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

5. Craig R. Pajari of Cloguet, Minnesota claims $3,229.94 for monies levied from his account as
well as attorney’s fees and mileage. The claimant states that the DOR levied his bank account in the
amount of $2,709.44 for payment of back taxes. The claimant states that he has since proved that he
did not owe any taxes to the State of Wisconsin for the years in question. He requests return of the
money taken from his account as well as $300 in attorney’s fees and $220.50 for mileage (31.5 cents per
mile) traveling from Cloquet, MN to Madison, W1 to resolve this issue.

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this claim. The claimant failed to timely
file income tax revurns for the years 1993 through 1996. An estimated assessment for 1993 was issued
in November 1996, with a due date of January 6, 1997. Estimated assessments for 1994 and 1995 were
issued in November 1997, with a due date of January 5, 1998. An estimated assessment for 1996 was
issued on November 30, 1998, with a due date of February 1, 1999. The claimant’s bank account was
levied in August 2000 in the amount of $2,709.44. In March 2001 the claimant provided
documentation that his 1993 income was $2,706 and provided a copy of his 1996 Minnesota residence
return, In April 2001 the claimant filed his 1994 and 1995 returns, each with refunds claimed that
could not be issued due to the four-year statute of limitations. DOR states that s. 71.75(5), Stats.,
prohibits it from refunding the amount that was collected on the original assessments since no refund
was claimed within the prescribed two-year period and recommends denial of this claim.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, its officers, agents or employes and this claim s not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

6. Arthur W, Johnson of Whitewater, Wisconsin claims $7,501.01 for overpayment in taxes due
to failure to file income tax returns for the years 1988 through 1994. The claimant states that he and
his wife purchased their first farm in 1987. He states that they were not aware of how to handle tax
issues related to the farm and that they therefore put off filing returns. In 1997 the claimant states that
he realized that he would need to hire an accountant to take care of the overdue taxes. The claimant
states that it took the accountant almost a year to get the taxes done and that the claimant’s wife
suffered two strokes during that year, leaving him to run the farm alone. The claimant states that the
accountant, who was supposed to complete all the missing returns, only completed returns for three
years. The claimant states that he has an unresolved dispute with the accountant over this matter.
The claimant believes that the DOR hounded him for the returns and then used the statute of
limitations as an excuse not to return his overpayments.

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this claim. DOR states that two separate
estimated assessments were issued in February 1996, one for 1988 through 1991 and one for 1992
through 1994. The assessments were referred to collections in May 1996. DOR records indicated that
the claimant began contacting DOR in June 1996 to discuss his account. DOR states that the claimant
filed returns for 1994 through 1997 in October of 1998. The farmland credit allowed for these four
years, $6582.00, was applied to the delinquent estimated assessments for 1988 through 1993, The 1988
through 1993 returns were filed in November of 1999, almost four years after the original assessment.
DOR states that section 71.75(5), Stats., prohibits them from refunding the amount that was collected
on the original assessment since no refund was claimed within the prescribed two-year period. The
claimant also refers to a motor vehicle fuel tax refund of $939.01. DOR believes that the claimant



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGES

may have thought that he could apply for a motor vehicle fuel tax refund for the State of Wisconsin
on his federal income tax return. That is not the case. The State of WI requires a separate refund
claim, which must be filed within one year of the date of purchase. No such claim has been filed with
DOR.

The Board concludes that the claim should be paid in the reduced amount of $28%.63, for
payment of motor fuel credit for the years 1996-1998 based on equitable principles. The Board further
concludes, under authority of 5. 16.007 (6m), Stats., payment should be made from the Claims Board
appropriation s. 20.505 (4)(d), Stats.

7. Richard W. Hennecke of Waukesha, Wisconsin claims $5,000.0 for damages related to his
retirement from state service. The claimant states that he was informed by DETF that he was eligible
to retire on June 30, 1998. The claimant states that DETF employees informed him, both verbally and
in writing, that he would be eligible to continue his state life insurance at his current rates. The
claimant states that he was told by DETF that he had to work in each of five calendar years to be
eligible to continue benefits. He states that since he was verbally assured and confirmed in writing that
his life insurance would continue and since he was eligible to continue all other benefits, he had no
reason to suspect that DETF had given him incorrect information. Furthermore, the claimant believes
that he was eligible to continue his life insurance. He points to s. 40.02(25)(a), Stats., which defines
eligible employee for the purposes of insurance as someone who has participated in the Wisconsin
Reurement System (WRS) for at least 6 months. The claimant participated in WRS beginning on
6/27/94 and was therefore an eligible employee for purposes of insurance on 12/27/94. The claimant
states that the statute does not rely on insurance “effective dates” to determine eligibility. Since he was
eligible and participating in WRS in 1994, the claimant believes that he meets DETF’s requirement of
being covered in each of five calendar years. The claimant was offered a conversion life insurance
policy by DETF after the error was discovered, however, that insurance was significantly more
expensive than his state policy (§58.83 annually per $1000 coverage versus $0.52 annually per $1000
coverage) and would have cost him over $2300 more per year. The claimant states that he is requesting
$5,000 because that is the Claims Board payment limit and is also the approximate cost of burial. The
claimant believes that either DETF is incorrectly defining “eligible employee” for purposes of
insurance contrary to s. 40.02(25), Stats., or they simply gave him the incorrect information, The
claimant alleges that he made his decision to retire based on DETF’s statements about his eligibility 1o
contirnze benefits and requests payment in the amount of $5,000.

DETF does not make any recommendation on this claim. DETF acknowledges that its
employee incorrectly advised the claimant that he was eligible to continue his life insurance and that
she provided this information in writing. However, DETF believes that because the claimant was
previously informed that he had to be covered by state insurance for five years in order to be eligible
to continue his insurance and because no premiums were ever deducted from the claimant’s retirement
checks, he should have been aware that an error had been made. DETF states that the claimant was
not eligible to continue his life insurance benefits because his insurance was not effective untl 1/1/95
and that this effective date was clearly stated on the claimant’s application and in a confirmation letter
sent to the claimant after his insurance application was processed. After DETF’s error was discovered
DETEF did offer the claimant a conversion insurance policy for which he would have been eligible but
he declined Finally, the claimant has provided no documentation for the $5000 amount he is
clatming. DETF acknowledges that it gave the claimant incorrect information and that he might have
given that information, provided in writing, more weight than previous information he had received.
74 Op. Atuty. Gen 193, 196 (1985), provides that the Claims Board lacks the authority to order
payment from the Public Employee Trust Fund. Since any payment for this claim would have to
come from the Claims Board appropriation, DETF declines to make any recornmendation regarding
payment.



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGE®S

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, Its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

8. Ronald P. Bristol of Madison, Wisconsin claims $250,00 for lost property. The Department
of Administration, Division of Facilities Development, employs the claimant as a HVAC Control
Specialist, On March 28, 2001, the claimant was performing a site inspection at a Department of
Health and Family Services facility in Mauston, WI. He states that he left his coar, with his sunglasses,
keys and gloves in the pocker, in the upper floor mechanical room, along with the coats of the other
employees performing the inspection. He states that when they returned to the mechanical room, he
found that his coat was missing. The claimant submitted a claim to his insurer and requests
reimbursemnent of his $250 deductible.

The Department of Administration recommends denial of this claim. DOA believes thar it
would set a bad precedent to pay this claim and does not believe that the state should be held liable for
personal items lost by employees. DOA also states that, 1o the best of its recollection, these types of
claims have not been granted in the past.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, 1ts officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles. (Member Rothschild not
participating,)

9. Amy Merrill of Madison, Wisconsin claims $100.00 for vehicle damage allegedly related to her
employment with the Department of Corrections. The claimant is a Probation and Parole Agent for
the DOC. She states that on April 26, 2001, she parked her car in the office parking lot on Allied
Drive. She was out of the office all morning at a meeting, to which she rode in a co-worker’s vehicle.
When she returned to the office at 1:45 PM, she noticed that a passenger side window on her vehicle
was smashed. She informed her supervisor, contacted the Madison Police and her insurance company.
The repairman told her that two rocks had been throwa through the window to cause the damage.
The claimant states that the office is located in a high risk neighborhood and that there are often many
unsupervised children playing in the area, including in the parking lot amidst the vehicles. The
claimant states that her supervisor indicated that they had been having problems with vandalism over
the last several weeks. The claimant also states that many neighborhood residents are very aware of
which vehicles are driven by parole agents. She requests reimbursement for her insurance deductible.
The cost to fix the window was $258 and the claimant’s deductible was $100.

DOC recommends payment of this claim based on equitable grounds. DOC agrees with the
facts as stated by the claimant. DOC believes that this claimant incurred these expenses only because
she works for this agency as a Probation and Parole Agent. DOC believes that it is very likely that
residents of the neighborhood knew that the owner of the vehicle was a law enforcement
representative and intentionally damaged the vehicle. DOC feels that it cannot allow Probation and
Parole Agents and their families to bear the financial burden of expenses they incur solely and directly
because they work with criminals for the benefit of the people of Wisconsin. This would be unfair and
would undermine agent morale. DOC supports payment of the claim and is willing to pay the
amount requested by the claimant.

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the amount of $100.00 based on equitable
principles. The Board further concludes, under authority of 5. 16.007 (6m), Stats., payment should be
made from the Department of Corrections appropriation s. 20.410 (1)(a), Stats.

10.  Randall & Cindy Jaskot of Dousman, Wisconsin claim $303.49 for refund of rax assessment.
The claimants state that on November 17, 1995, the company that he worked for transferred Randall
Jaskot to Wisconsin from Illinois. The claimants state that they were told that the company would
continue to pay Illinois taxes and that they did not need to worry about Wisconsin taxes. The



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGE7

claimants state that they believed what they were told because this was a $100M company that had
transferred people all the time. The claimants now regret that they relied on the company’s
assurances. They state that there was no malicious attempt on their part to avoid paying their taxes
and therefore request return of the $303.49 assessment.

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this claim. DOR records indicate that an
estimated assessment was issued in September 2000 for failure to file a timely W1 income tax return for
1995. The assessment was referred to collections in December 2000. The return was filed on April 26,
2001. The taxpayers were assessed the collection fee, late filing fee, and interest as imposed by state
statute. The 25% negligence fee was not imposed after consideration was given for the claimants’
circumstances.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, its officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

11, PACE Local 7-0765 of New Berlin, Wisconsin claims $5,326.51 for refund of overpayment of
taxes. The claimant states that two successive Financial Secretaries for its organization failed to file tax
returns for withheld payroll taxes and make the appropriate payments to the Department of Revenue.
This problem occurred between mid 1995 and October 1999. DOR has refunded $5,391.38 in
overpayments, plus $341.70 in penalties. The claimant requests reimbursement of the remaining
overpayments, totaling $5,326.51, which DOR has refused to issue due to the two-year statute of
limirations under s. 71.75(5), Stats. The claimant does not believe that the legislature intended that
DOR use that section to deny refunds to ignorant taxpayers based on over-collection of taxes.

DOR recommends denial of this claim, which involves estimated assessments based on failure
to file employee withholding tax reports from 1995 through 1999, specifically, the third and fourth
quarters of 1995 and the first and second quarters of 1996. Estimated assessments for these four
quarters were filed in January, April, June and September 1996, respectively. Tax reports for all four
assessments were filed on October 22, 1998. DOR states that s. 71.75(5), Stats., prohibits it from
refunding the amount that was collected on the original assessments since no refund was claimed
within the prescribed two-year period.

The Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the
state, 1ts officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally Lable nor
one which the state should assume and pay based on equitable principles.

12.  Kenneth C. Ketterer of Indialantic, Florida claims $7,487.20 for overpayment of taxes related
to the sale of a Wisconsin condominium in 1983. The DOR issued an estimated assessment based on
an adjustment to his 1983 tax return. The claimant issued assessments for both the claimant and his
wife, however, no monies were ever collected on his wife’s assessment. The claimant states that he and
his wife moved to Florida in 1983 and that they have lived at their current address in Indialantic, FL
for many years. He states that in March 1994 they were informed by their mutual fund that DOR
had levied $7,487.20 from their account for payment of back taxes. The claimant alleges that this was
the first they were ever informed that there was a problem with their WI taxes and that they never
received any notices from DOR. The claimant does not believe that DOR made a reasonable attempt
to locate them and points to the fact that they had lived at their current address for many years and
that the mutual fund had their correct address. The claimanz alleges that they wrote DOR three times
in 1994 to find out why the money was taken but never received any reply. The claimant states that
they were then contacted by a collection agency in May 2000 regarding the assessment issued against
his wife. The claimant states that they immediately responded and sent DOR the required
documentation to show that they did not owe the taxes assessed. He alleges that they tried to clear up
the 1ssue with DOR but that it took numerous phone calls and a certified letter before DOR finally
responded four months later. The claimant points to the fact that they responded promptly to the
May 2000 contact, resolving the issue to DOR’s satisfaction within 16 days. The claimant believes thar



STATE CLAIMS BOARD SEPTEMBER 21, 2001 PAGES

DOR has been extremely unresponsive and did not make a reasonable effort to locate his current
address. The claimant states that, had they received the earlier notices, they would have responded to
them promptly and request reimbursement of the amount levied from their account.

DOR recommends denial of this claim. DOR records indicate that the claimant filed a 1983
part-year Wisconsin resident tax return showing an address in Miami, Florida in March of 1984. In
Septermber 1986 DOR sent a letter to the claimant at that Miami address regarding the 1983 sale of
their WI property. DOR received no reply. In December 1986 DOR issued an assessment, which was
referred for collection in 1987, DOR states that over the course of the next seven years, various
notices and letters were sent to the claimant at the Miami address and there is no record in DOR files
that the claimant ever responded. On March 23, 1994, DOR received funds from the claimant’s
mutual fund to sauisfy the debt. DOR states that it has no record of any correspondence from the
claimant until his wife’s assessment became an issue in 2000. DOR further states that this claim 15 for
the entire amount levied from the claimant’s account. Based on the information provided by the
claimant, DOR calculates his revised liability to be $3,095.18 and his wife’s to be $170.10, therefore,
DOR believes the correct amount of overpayment is only $4,221.92, not $7,487.20 as the claimant is
requesting.

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the reduced amount of $4,221.92 based on
equitable principles. The Board further concludes, under authority of s. 16.007 (ém), Stats., payment
should be made from the Department of Revenue appropriation s. 20.566 (1)(a), Stats.

The Board concludes:

1. The claims of the following claimants should be denied:
Anderson, Shirley A.
Bristol, Ronald P.
Hennecke, Richard W.
Jaskot, Randall and Cindy
PACE Local 7-0765
Pajari, Craig R.
Rouse, Scott

2. Payment of the following amounts to the following claimants is justified under
s. 16.007, Stats:

Check Cashing Corp. $2,500.00
Johnson, Arthur W. $289.63
Ketterer, Kenneth C. $4,221.92
Merrill, Amy $100.00
Schmidt, Jerome E. $3,472.20

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this iOY day of October 2001.

Alan Lee, Chalt” John E. Roi:hsciulci Secretary

Representative of the Attorney General es nta@f theﬁTaw of Administration
Chad Taylor Shery’l Albefs

Representative of the Governor Assembly Finance Committee




